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i I Pl V4 LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Libl Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park. Singapore 408333

- .
s JE B A
TEL: 6256 3581 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. Mo 19980T198R GST Reg Mo, 19-9607128-R

AHiliated to Federation Internationale Des Experts En Automobile

AXA INSURANCE PTELTD Rel CC4/ASM18021547/T1hb3
AXATOWERSINGAPORE 088511 U | |11
Code; ASM
1. Policy Particulars :- THIRD PARTY CLAIM
Insured Veh.  S5LX 1324R Veh. Inspected SG 58088
Policy No. Coverage ($) 0.00
Claim No. Excess ($) 0.00
Assign From Assign Date 29/11/2018
2. Vehicle Particulars & Condition
Make & Model cc o
Engine No. HIDDEN Year of Reg.
Chassis No. Colour
Odometer - Steering
Brakes Modification
General
3. Conditions of Tyres
Size Make Balance
R/H Front Tyre mm
L/H Front Tyre mm
R/H Rear Tyre mim
L/H Rear Tyre mm
4. Description of Damages
5. General Information
Accident Date  27/11/2018 Inspection Date 29/11/218

Survey held at SMRT AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES PTELTD
60 WOODLANDS INDUSTRIAL PARK E4 SINGAPORE 757705

5a, Remarks

AJTHE INSPECTION WAS CONDUCTED ON A"WITHOUT PREJUDICE" BASIS.
BjIN ACCORDANCE TO YOUR INSTRUCTIONS, WE HAVE NOT AUTHORISED REPAIRS




SMRT Accident Vehicle Repair Estimates
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Hsiao Tum_; {LKKAutnz

From: Shu Pel (LKKAuto)

Sent: Wednesday, 17 July 2019 10:03 AM

To: audrey@smrt.com.sg

Ce: Chong Fei Yuan (Auto Sves/Claims & IA/Claims & IA; Balgish Binte Abdul Halil (Auto
Svics/Claims & 1A/Claims & IA/Buses; Admin A; Vivian Lau (LKKAuto); Hsiao Tong
(LKKAuto)

Subject: FW: LOD to AXA - SMRT Ref : BUS/11/18/7027/AW - Accident involving Double
Decker Bus SG58085 and SLX1324R on 27 Nov 2018 along Jalan Anak Bukit

Attachments: img-716121015-0001.pdf; SAS2512520.pdf

Dear Sir / Madam,

Thank you for your email.

Our respective case handler will look into the matter and revert to you in due course.

Please note that: -

LKK refl Officer in charge
CC4/ASM18021547/T1pb3 Hsiao Tong

To check availability of the case handler, you may contact the undersigned

Best Regards,

Shu Pei| Admin

LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

Phone: 6366-0055 | email: shupei@ikkauto.com | fax: 6741-4108
Blk 51, Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Ubi Avenue 1, #02-25 | 5(408933)

From: Audrey Woo (Auto Svcs/Claims & IA/Claims & IA/Buses) <audrey@smrt.com.sg>

Sent: Tuesday, 16 July 2019 12:23 PM

To: 5G AXA Insurance SM Motor Doc (motor.doc@axa.com.sg) <motor.doc@axa.com.sg>; Admin A <admin-
a@lkkauto.com>; Vivian Lau (LKKAuto) <vivianlau@lkkauto.com>

Cc: Chang Fei Yuan (Auto Sves/Claims & 1A/Claims & 1A) <FelYuan@smrt.com.sg>; Balgish Binte Abdul Halil {Auto
Swes/Claims & 1A/Claims & I1A/Buses) <BalgishBAH@smrt.com.sg>

Subject: LOD to AXA - SMRT Ref : BUS/11/18/7027/AW - Accident involving Double Decker Bus SG58085 and
SLX1324R on 27 Nov 2018 along Jalan Anak Bukit

SMRT Ref : BUS/11/18/7027/AW
AXA Ref: SLX1324R

Dear Sir/Mdm,

We claim on behalf of SMRT BUSES LTD, owner of the vehicle registration number SG5808S. Your client's negligent
driving has caused the above accident. As a result, my client has suffered the following losses,

Cost of Repair $ 5,096.80

Loss of Use (5350 x 3Days)
Double Decker Bus $ 1,050.00




LTA Search Fee $7.00

Total 56,153.80

We enclose the following documents,
= Repair Invoice
* GlA Report
LTA Search
Survey Report and Bus Photos to be furnished by AXA’s appointed surveyor, LKK.

We look forward to your confirmation to settle our claims within 15 days from the date of this email. Payment by
cheque shall be crossed and made payable to SMRT BUSES LTD.

Audvey Woo | DID ;6556 3521 | FAX:64819221 | Email : audrey@smrt.com.sg | Claims
Department | 6 Ang Mo Kio Street 62 Singapore 569140

& SmRT

AUTOMOTIVE



Tr2zrR01% Claim Portal

LEKE AUTO CONSULTANTS PTE LTD (TP) - Menil

& TP 3 Mandats IA> - SEMOLAIT [ACCIDENT INVOLVING
SLX 1324R(O)) & SG 38085(TP) ON 27/11/2018]

Type
@ Question

Message

Liability: 100%. Insured driver rear-ended third party. Inform Ol about third party claim, Agreed to settle at best
and aware NCD issue. We seek your mandate at $6,153.80(if claim LOU), TP-Mandate |A had been uploaded in
Smartclaims. Kindly let us have your approval/instruction. Hsiao Tong = 22 July 2019

Feply

hitps fvp smariclaims axa com sg/claim-porialhtmlindex-vendor-service-requests himiiservice-requasis/view-message/fserviceRequestNumber=84 . 11



F 7R i

Adn ma m  Pwim Campany Registration Ne. 109607 198R

SOOI AVE |, mEEE FAYA VI INDUSTHRIAL PANK, SINGAPORE danis TEL : (068 6288388l FAX (S RISRANE

Immediate Advice
To : AXA Insurance Pte Ltd Date: 22/07/2019

Survey Details:

Date of loss 27-Nov-18
Date of appointment 29-Nov-18
Date of survey 19-Nov-18
Location of survey BMRT AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES PTE LTD
Vehicle Details:

Claim Type: Third party

Vehicle number 5G 58085
Make and Model MAN AS5
Date of registration 6/6/2017
Excess

Market Value S0

Parf Rebate 50

Nett Loss S0

Repair details:

[Jnitial Estimate IE 5,449.80 }

Pro d/Revised repair cost:

Parts 5 2,548 B0
Check items |estimate) 5 .
Labour 5 2,548.00
Total 5 5,096.80
Lump Sum(if applicable) 5 E

[Humber of days for repair | 3]




Py L Company Registration Mo 1#§00T 18R

S0 AYE I, PR EAY A UL PSS THIAL PAHK, SINGAOKRE 308810 TEL @ (065 A2563E41 FAX : i) 6254015

Remarks:
Mandate:
Liability(TP) 100%
Proposed repair cost 5 5.096.80 /7 e ¥
Loss ol e s 1,050.00 |3days x 5350.00 W
Loss of rental NIL |no. of days
Loss of income NIL |no. of days :
LTA search fees 5 7.00 /
Others 5
Proposed Total 5 5,153.80




Hsiao Tong (LKKAuto)

From: Shu Pei (LEKAUtD)
Sent: Tuesday, 23 July 2019 9:17 AM
To: Hsiao Tong (LKKAuto)
Subject: RE: New message for service request 84769, vehicle number SG58085
We 100k forward o your confirmation {0 setie our claims within 15 Gays from the date of | Fe=
[]'mls small Payment by cheque shall be crassed and made payable 1o SMRT BUSES LTD. |LSP 95015 AM
Audrey Wao
(1171719 233 PM TAN Jas hi LOD received. Please handle DS. thanks. T8 hoddicdrd
Message Liabiiity: 100%. Insured dniver rear-ended third party. Inform Ol about third party 220712019
0 claim. Agreed to seftle at best and aware NCD issue. We seek your mandate at $6,153.80 cHT [12-10:07
(if claim LOU) TP-Mandate 1A had been uploaded In Smandaims. Kindly let us have your oM i
approvalfinstruction. Hsiao Tong — 22 July 2019
O 7/22/19 1.30 PM TAN Jas—please offer $250-5275 for LOU and procead with others. LsP 23172019
thanks. 5:03:32 AM
Best Regards,
Shu Pei] Admin

LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd
Phone: 6366-0055 | emall: shupel@lkkauto.com | fax: 6741-4108
Blk 51, Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Ubi Avenue 1, #02-25 | 5(408933)

——--0riginal Message-—

From: Admin-D (LKKAuto) <admin-d@lkkauto.coma

Sent: Monday, 22 July 2015 1:43 PM

To: Admin A <admin-a@lkkauto.com>

Subject: FW: New message for service request B4769, vehicle number SG5B08S

Best Regards,

Summer Lee | Admin

LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

Phone: 6741-8434 | email: assignments@lkkauto.com | fax: 6256-4315 Blk 51, Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Ubi Avenue
1, #02-25 | S(408933)

—-Original Message-——

From: jas.tan@axa.com.sg |[mailto:jas.tan@axa.com.sg]

Sent: Monday, 22 July, 2019 1:31 PM

To: admin-d@lkkauto.com

Subject: New message for service request 84769, vehicle number 5G58085

AXA Insurance has sent you a message for claim number SBM014JT.

Please click here https://vp.smartclaims.axa.com.sg/claim-portal/ to view the message in Vendor Portal,

This message Is confidential; its contents do not constitute a commitment by AXA except where provided forin a

written agreement between you and AXA. Any unauthorized disclosure, use or dissemination, either whole or

partial, is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient of the message, please notify the sender immediately.
1



ae2019

hitps:/ivp. smariclaims. axa. com.sg/clalm-poralhitmiindex-vendor-sarvice-requests Mmi#/service-requests/view-message/TserviceRequesiNumber=84

Claim Portal

LKK AUTO CONSULTANTS PTELTD (TP} = M

RE: Re:<TP - Mandate |IA> - SSM014JT éAC IDENT
INVOLVING ]SL)( 1324R(OI) & SG 5808S5(TP) ON

Message
Hi, for LOU, third party rejected our offer at $275/day and proposed $325/day as their client's bus is a Double
Decker bus. The breakdown of third party propase is as follows: - 1)Cost of Repair :$5.0946.80 + 2.)Loss of

Use{3days x $325.00); $975.00 + 3), LTA/GIA Search Fee: $ 7.00 = TOTAL: $ 6,078.80. For your further mandate

{ instruction please, Hsiao Tong - 09 Aug 2019

Reply

"



Hsiao Tur_ri (LKKAuto)

From: Shu Pei (LKKAUto)
Sent: Tuesday, 13 August 2019 9:58 AM
To: Hsiao Tong (LKKAuto)
Subject: RE: New message for service request 84769, vehicle number SG58085
18/7:2018
| 7117119 233 PM TAN Jas —— hi LOD received. Please handle DS. thanks. LSP 51 AM
Message Liability 100%. Insured driver rear-ended third party. inform Of about third party 22712019
| claim. Agreed to seftle at best and awara NCD issue. We seek your mandale at 56,153 80 \CHT 121307
{if claim LOU) TP-Mandate |1A had been uploaded in Smaridaims. Kindly let us have your PM ]
|approvalinstruction. Hsiao Tong - 22 July 2019
l?rzﬂﬂi 1:30 PM TAN Jas—-please offer 5250-5275 for LOU and procead with othars. LsP 23TRO19
thanks. 8:03:32 AM
\28/712019
| |Offerad TP at §5,928.80 CHT [11.11:33
1 e
_ 1382019
| |8/13/10 B:59 AM TAN Jas———we are maintalning our offer for LOU., thanks. 0-44.20 AM

Best Regards,

Shu Pel| Admin

LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

Phone: 6366-0055 | email: shupei@lkkauto.com | fax: 6741-4108
Blk 51, Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Ubl Avenue 1, #02-25 | 5(408933)

——{0riginal Message-—

From: Admin-D (LKKAuto) <admin-d@lkkauto.com>

Sent: Tuesday, 13 August 2019 9:11 AM

To: Admin A <admin-a@lkkauto.com>

Subject: FW: New message for service request 84769, vehicle number 5658085

Best Regards,

Summer Lee | Admin

LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

Phone: 6741-B434 | email: assignments@lkkauto.com | fax: 6256-4315 Blk 51, Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Ubi Avenue
1, #02-25 | 5(408933)

——-Original Message-—

From: jas.tan@axa.com.sg [mailto:jas.tan@axa.com.sg]

Sent: Tuesday, 13 August, 2019 9:01 AM

To: admin-d@lkkauto.com

Subject: New message for service request 84769, vehicle number 5G58085

AXA Insurance has sent you a message for clalm number S8MO14JT,
Please click here https://vp.smartclaims.axa.com.sg/claim-portal/ to view the message in Vendor Portal.



This message Is confidential; its contents do not constitute a commitment by AXA except where provided for in a
written agreement between you and AXA. Any unauthorized disclosure, use or dissemination, either whole or
partial, is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient of the message, please notify the sender immediately.



8202018

«

hitps:ivp. smariclaims.axa.com.sgiclaim-portaltmlindex-vendor-service-requests. htmif/ service-requests/view-message/TsarviceRequestiNumber=84

Claim Portal

LKK AUTO CONSULTANTS PTELTD (TP) »

RE: Re:RE: Re:<TP - Mandate I MOMF LﬁItCCIDENT
INVOLVING ]SLX 1324R(0Ol) & 808S
27/11/2018

Type
© Question

Message
Hi, third party rejected our offer at $5.928.80(all-in) & proposed g/s $6,050.00(all-in). Kindly let us have your
further mandate/ instruction. Thanks. Hsiao Tong - 20 Aug 2017

Heply

m



Hsiao Tunﬂ !LI{KAutn!

From: Shu Pei (LKKAuta)

Sent: Tuesday, 20 August 2019 10:18 AM

To: Hsiao Tong (LKKAuto)

Subject: RE: New message for service request 84769, vehicle number SG58085

20/8/2019
{8:53:01 AM

1 Meassage Hi, third party rejected our offer at §5 028 80(all-in) & proposed g/s 55,050 00(zll- CHT 20/8/2019
in). Kindly let us have your further mandate/ instruction. Thanks. Hsiao Tong - 20 Aug 2019 | 190107 AM

20/8/2019
9 82019 9:23 AM TAN Jas—Hi, please maintain our offer and close your file if they still LeP |10'04:58

nol acceptable. we will handle the case direclly. AM

Best Regards,

Shu Pei| Admin

LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

Phone: 6366-0055 | email: shupei@|kkauto.com | fax: 6741-4108
Blk 51, Paya Ubl Industrial Park, Ubi Avenue 1, #02-25 | 5(408933)

-—0Original Message—

From: Admin-D [LKKAuto) <admin-d@lkkauto.com>

Sent: Tuesday, 20 August 2019 9:36 AM

To: Admin A <admin-a@lkkauto.com>

Subject: FW: New message for service request 84769, vehicle number SG58085

Best Regards,

Summer Lee | Admin

LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

Phone: 6741-8434 | email: assignments@lkkauto.com | fax: 6256-4315 Blk 51, Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Ubi Avenue
1, H02-25 | 5(408933)

—Original Message—

From: jas.tan@axa.com.sg <jas.tan@axa.com.sg>

Sent: Tuesday, 20 August, 2019 9:24 AM

To: admin-d@|kkauto.com

Subject: New message for service request 84769, vehicle number SG58085

AXA Insurance has sent you a message for claim number S8M014JT.

Please click here https://vp.smartclaims.axa.com.sg/claim-portal/ to view the message in Vendor Portal.

This message is confidential; its contents do not constitute a commitment by AXA except where provided for in a
written agreement between you and AXA. Any unauthorized disclosure, use or dissemination, either whole or
partial, is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient of the message, please notify the sender immediately.

1



Hsiao Torlﬂ (LKKAuto)

From: Audrey Woo (Auto Sves/Claims & 1A/Claims & |A/Buses) <audrey@smrt.com.sg>
Sent: Wednesday, 28 August 2019 9:49 AM

To: Hsiac Tong (LKKAuto)

Cc Admin A

Subject: RE: Negotiations : AXA - SMRT Ref : BUS/11/18/7027/AW - Accident involving

Double Decker Bus SG5808S and SLX1324R on 27 Nov 2018 along Jalan Anak Bukit

BUS/11/18/7027/AW
Without Prejudice. Save as to Costs.

Hi Hsiao Tong,

Do let us have AXA's DV at 55,928.80 soon. Thanks |

Audvey Weo | DID : 6556 3521 | FAX:64819221 | Email : audrey@smrt.com.sg | Claims
Department | 6 Ang Mo Kio Street 62 Singapore 569140

S =mr

From: Hsiao Tong (LKKAuto) [mailto:chewht@lkkauto.com]

Sent: Saturday, 24 August, 2019 8:33 AM

To: Audrey Woo (Auto Sves/Claims & I1A/Claims & 1A/Buses)

Cc: Admin A

Subject: RE: Negotiations : AXA - SMRT Ref : BUS/11/18/7027/AW - Accident involving Double Decker Bus SG58085
and SLX1324R on 27 Nov 2018 along Jalan Anak Bukit

Without Prejudice
(save as to costs)

Dear Audrey,
We refer to your below email,
We have our principal instruction to maintain offer at 55,928.80(all-in).

Kindly re-consider our offer.

*Please note that our proposal and correspondence with you is strictly on a without prejudice basis and should not be construed as an
admission of liability on our part and/or that of our policyholder andfor the authorised driver. The terms of our without prejudice
engagement should not be disclosed Iin any other related matter(s) in respect of this accident nor should it be binding in any other related
claims.”

Best Regards,

Hsiao Tong, Chew | Case Handler

LEK Auto Consultants Pte Lid

Phone: 6742-3197 | email: chewht@[kkauto.com | fax: 6741-4108
Blk 51, Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Ubi Avenue 1, #02-25 | S(408033)



From: Audrey Woo (Auto Sves/Claims & |A/Claims & 1A/Buses) r smrt.com.sg>

Sent: Thursday, 22 August 2019 3:09 PM

To: Hsiao Tong (LKKAuto) <chewht@Ikkauto.com>

Ce: Admin A <admin-a@|kkauto.com>

Subject: RE: Negotiations : AXA - SMRT Ref : BUS/11/18/7027/AW - Accident involving Double Decker Bus SG58085
and SLX1324R on 27 Nov 2018 along Jalan Anak Bukit

SMRT Ref : BUS/11/18/7027/AW

LKK Ref : CC4/ASM18021547/T1pb3
AXA Ref : SLX1324R

Without Prejudice. Save as to Costs.

Dear Hsia Tang,

Do let us have AXA's DV at $6000 global, full and final. Thank you.

Audvey Woo | DID : 6556 3521 | FAX:64819221 | Email : audrey@smrt.com.sg | Claims
Department | 6 Ang Mo Kio Street 62 Singapore 569140

©Smar

From: Hsiao Tong (LKKAuto) [mailto:chewht @lkkauto.com

Sent: Thursday, 22 August, 2019 3:06 PM

To: Audrey Woo (Auto Sves/Claims & IA/Claims & 1A/Buses)

Subject: RE: Negotiations : AXA - SMRT Ref : BUS/11/18/7027/AW - Accident invalving Double Decker Bus SG5B0BS
and 5LX1324R on 27 Nov 2018 along Jalan Anak Bukit

Without Prejudice
Dear Audrey,
We refer to your below email.

We have convey your message to our principal for further review. However, we regret to inform you that we have
our principal instruction to maintain offer at 55,928.80(all-In).

Kindly re-consider our offer.

“Kindly note that this negotiation between parties on this matter is purely on a without prejudice basis with the sole intention of resolving
the matter amicably without parties resorting to legal proceedings. No admission of liability, whatsoewver, should be deemed / inferred
from this negotiation of terms/settlement.

In the event of new evidence being discovered or subsequently produced by either party that will materially atfect/influence on the issues
of liability/damages, either party Is not bound, thereafter, by the negotiation terms/settlement.”



Best Regards,

Hsino Tong, Chew | Case Handler

LEK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

Phone: 6742-3197 | email: chewht@[kkauto.com | fax: G741-4108
Blk 51, Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Ui Avenue 1, #02-25 | 5(408933)

From: Audrey Woo (Auto Svcs/Claims & 1A/Claims & IA/Buses) <audrey@smrt.com.sg>

Sent: Friday, 16 August 2019 3:54 PM

To: Hsiao Tong (LKKAuto) <chewht@|kkauto.com>

Subject: Negotiations : AXA - SMRT Ref : BUS/11/18/7027/AW - Accident involving Double Decker Bus S5G58085 and
SLX1324R on 27 Nov 2018 along Jalan Anak Bukit

SMRT Ref : BUS/11/18/7027/AW
LKK Ref : CC4/ASM18021547/T1pb3
AXA Ref : SLX1324R

Without Prejudice. Save as to Costs.
Dear Hsia Tong,

The loss of use for a 12m bus is $275 and $350 for a 18m bendy or Double Decker bus. The rate of loss of
use offered by you is that of a 12m bus, however, SG5808S is a double decker. Therefore, we are unable to
accept your offer of $5,928.80.

However for the sole purpose of amicable settiement, we would be glad to settle this case at 56050 full and final.

$6050 is truly our lowest baseline already. Please confirm with DV soon. Thank you.

Audvey Weo | DID : 6556 3521 | FAX:64819221 | Email : audrey@smrt.com.sg | Claims
Department | 6 Ang Mo Kio Street 62 Singapore 569140

o i

From: Hsiao Tong (LKKAuto) [mallto:chewht(@|kkauto.com]|

Sent: Friday, 16 August, 2019 3:28 PM

To: Audrey Woo (Auto Sves/Claims & IA/Claims & |IA/Buses)

Subject: RE: AXA - SMRT Ref : BUS/11/18/7027/AW - Accident involving Double Decker Bus 5G58085 and SLX1324R
on 27 Nov 2018 along Jalan Anak Bukit

Without Prejudice
Dear Sirs/Mdm,
We refer to your below email.

We have our principal instruction to maintain our ofier as follows: -

1. Cost of Repair | $5.096.80 |




2. Loss of Use [3days x $275.00) $ B825.00
3. LTA/GIA Search Fee 3 7.00
Total | $5.928.80

Please confim acceptance.

“Kindly note that this negotiation between parties on this matter is purely on a without prejudice basis with the sole intention of resolving
the matter amicably without parties resorting to legal proceedings. No admission of liability, whatsoever, should be deemed [ inferred
from this negotiation of terms/settlement.

In the event of new evidence being discovered or subsequently produced by either party that will materially affect/influence on the issues
of liability/damages, elther party is not bound, thereafter, by the negotiation terms/settlement.”

Best Regards,

Hsiao Tong, Chew | Case Handler

LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

Phone: 6742-3197 | email: chewht@lkkauto.com | fax: 6741-4108
Blk 51, Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Ubi Avenue 1, #02-25 | 5(408933)

From: Audrey Woo [Auto Sves/Claims & I1A/Claims & IA/Buses) <audrey@smrt.com.sg>

Sent: Tuesday, 13 August 2019 9:18 AM

To: Hsiao Tong (LKKAuto) <chewht@Ilkkauto.com>

Ce: 5G AXA Insurance SM Motor Doc (motor.doc@axa.com.sg) <motor.doc@axa.com.sg>

Subject: AXA - SMRT Ref : BUS/11/18/7027/AW - Accident involving Double Decker Bus SG58085 and 5LX1324R on
27 Nov 2018 along Jalan Anak Bukit

SMRT Ref : BUS/11/18/7027/AW

LKK Ref : CC4/ASM18021547/T1pb3
AXA Ref : SLX1324R

Without Prejudice. Save as to Costs.

Dear Hsia Tong,
Noted with thanks, kindly let us have AXA's confirmation with DV at $6078.80 by this week. Thank you.

Final payment may be issued to SMRT BUSES LTD at 6 Ang Mo Kio Street 62 Singapore 569140. Thank you.

ctudvey Woa | DID : 6556 3521 | FAX:64819221 | Email : audrey@smrt.com.sg | Claims
Department | 6 Ang Mo Kio Street 62 Singapore 569140

ST

From: Hsiao Tong [LKKAuto) [mallto:chewht@Ilkkauto.com

Sent: Friday, 9 August, 2019 8:31 AM

To: Audrey Woo [Auto Sves/Claims & IA/Claims & |A/Buses)

Cc: Chong Fel Yuan (Auto Sves/Claims & 1A/Claims & 1A); Balgish Binte Abdul Halil (Auto Sves/Claims & IA/Claims &
|A/Buses); Admin A

Subject: RE: Negotiations - AXA - SMRT Ref ; BUS/11/18/7027/AW - Accident involving Double Decker Bus SG58085
and 5LX1324R on 27 Nov 2018 along Jalan Anak Bukit



wilhout Prejudice

Dear Sirs/Mdm,

Thank you for your email.

We are seeking further mandate from our principal and will get back fo you osap.

“Kindly note that this negotiation between parties on this matter is purely on a without prejudice basis with the sole intention of resolving
the matter amicably without parties resorting to legal proceedings. No admission of liability, whatsoever, should be deemed / inferred
from this negotiation of terms/settlement.

In the event of new evidence being discovered or subsequently produced by either party that will materially alfect/influence on the issues
of liability/damages, either party |s not bound, thereafter, by the negotiation terms/settlement.”

Best Regards,

Hsino Tong, Chew | Case Handler

LKK Auto Consultants Pre Lid

Phone: 6742-3197 | email: chewht@lkkauto.com | fax: 6741-3108
Blk 51, Payn Ubi Industrial Park, Ubi Avenue 1, #oz2-25 | ${408933)

From: Audrey Woo (Auto Sves/Claims & IA/Claims & 1A/Buses) <audrey@smrt.com.sg>

Sent: Monday, 29 July 2019 9:28 AM

To: Hsiao Tong (LKKAuto) <chewht@|kkauto.com>; 5G AXA Insurance SM Motor Doc (motor.doc@axa.com.sg)
<motor.d axa. .5

Ce: Chong Fei Yuan (Auto Sves/Claims & IA/Claims & 1A) <FeiYuan@smrt.com.sg>; Balqgish Binte Abdul Halil (Auto
Sves/Claims & |A/Claims & 1A/Buses) <BalgishBAH@smrt.com.sg>; Admin A <admin-a@|kkauto.com>

Subject: Negotiations - AXA - SMRT Ref : BUS/11/18/7027/AW - Accident involving Double Decker Bus SG5808S and
SLX1324R on 27 Nov 2018 along lalan Anak Bukit

SMRT Ref : BUS/11/18/7027/AW

LKK Ref : CC4/ASM18021547/T1pb3
AXA Ref : SLX1324R

Without Prejudice. Save as to Costs.

Dear Hsia Tong,

The loss of use for a 12m bus is $275 and $350 for a 18m bendy or Double Decker bus. The rate of loss of
use offered by you is that of a 12m bus, however, SG5808S is a double decker. Therefore, we are unable to
accept your offer of $5,928.80.

However for the sole purpose of amicable settlement, we would be glad to settle this case at 56078.80 full and
final. Please confirm with DV soon. Thank you.

Audvey Wee | DID : 6556 3521 | FAX:64819221 | Email : audrey@smrt.com.sg | Claims
Department | 6 Ang Mo Kio Street 62 Singapore 569140



osmnr

From: Hsiao Tong (LKKAuto) [mallto:chewht@lkkauto.com]
Sent: Sunday, 28 July, 2019 11:23 AM

To: Audrey Woo (Auto Sves/Claims & IA/Claims & IA/Buses)

Cc: Chong Fel Yuan (Auto Sves/Claims & IA/Claims & |A); Balgish Binte Abdul Halil (Auto Sves/Claims & IA/Claims &
IA/Buses); Admin A

Subject; RE: LOD to AXA - SMRT Ref : BUS/11/18/7027/AW - Accident involving Double Decker Bus 5G5808S and
S5L¥1324R on 27 Nov 2018 along Jalan Anak Bukit

Without Prejudice
Dear Sirs/Mdm,
We refer to the above matter.

We have our principal instruction to offer as follows: -

1. Cost of Repair 5 5,096.80
2. Loss of Use (3days x $275.00) S 825.00
3. LTA/GIA Search Fee 5 7.00

Total | 5 5,928.80

Please confirm acceptance.

“Please note that our proposal and correspondence with you Is strictly on a without prejudice basis and should not
be construed as an admission of liability on our part and/or that of our policyholder and/or the authorised driver.
The terms of our without prejudice engagement should not be disclosed in any other related matter(s) in respect of
this accident nor should it be binding in any other related claims.”

Best Regards,

Hsiao Tang, Chew | Case Handler

LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

Phone: 6742-3197 | email: chewht@lkkauto.com | fax: 6741-4108
Blk 51, Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Ubi Avenue 1, #02-25 | 5(408933)

From: Shu Pel {LKKAuto) <shupei@l|kkauto.com=

Sent: Wednesday, 17 July 2019 10:03 AM

To: audrey@smrt.com.sg

Cc: Chong Fei Yuan (Auto Sves/Claims & IA/Claims & IA <FeiYuan@smrt.com.sg>; Balgish Binte Abdul Halil (Auto
Sves/Claims & 1A/Claims & IA/Buses <BalgishBAH@smrt.com.sg>; Admin A <admin-a@I|kkauto.com>; Vivian Lau
(LKKAuto) <vivianlau@lkkauto.com>; Hsiao Tong (LKKAuto) <chewht@lkkauto.com>

Subject: FW: LOD to AXA - SMRT Ref : BUS/11/18/7027/AW - Accident involving Double Decker Bus SG58085 and
SLX1324R on 27 Nov 2018 along Jalan Anak Bukit

Dear 5ir / Madam,
Thank you for your email.

Our respective case handler will look into the matter and revert to you in due course.



Please note that: -

LKK ref Officer in charge
CC4/ASM18021547/T1pb3 Hsiao Tong

To check availability of the case handler, you may contact the undersigned

Best Regards,

Shu Pel| Admin

LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

Phone: 6366-0055 | email: shupei@|kkauto.com | fax: 6741-4108
Blk 51, Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Ubl Avenue 1, #02-25 | 5(408933)

From: Audrey Woo (Auto Svcs/Claims & IA/Claims & IA/Buses) <audrey@smrt.com.sg>

Sent: Tuesday, 16 July 2019 12:23 PM

To: 5G AXA Insurance SM Motor Doc (motor.doc@axa.com.sg) <motor.doc@axa.com.sg>; Admin A <admin-
a@lkkauto.com>; Vivian Lau (LKKAuto) <vivianlau@lkkauto.com>

Cc: Chong Fei Yuan (Auto Svcs/Claims & IA/Claims & IA) <FelYuan@smri.com.sg>; Balgish Binte Abdul Halil (Auto
Sves/Claims & I1A/Claims & |A/Buses) <BalgishBAH@smrt.com.sg>

Subject: LOD to AXA - SMRT Ref : BUS/11/18/7027/AW - Accident involving Double Decker Bus 5G58085 and
SLX1324R on 27 Nov 2018 along Jalan Anak Bukit

SMRT Ref : BUS/11/18/7027/AW
AXA Ref : SLX1324R

Dear Sir/Mdm,

We claim on behalf of SMRT BUSES LTD, owner of the vehicle registration number SG58085. Your client's negligent
driving has caused the above accident. As a result, my client has suffered the following losses,

Cost of Repair 5 5,096.80
Loss of Use (5350 x 3Days)

Double Decker Bus $1,050.00
LTA Search Fee 57.00
Total 56,153.80

We enclose the following documents,
* Repair Invoice
* GIA Report
s LTA Search
» Survey Report and Bus Photos to be furnished by AXA’s appointed surveyor, LKK.

We look forward to your confirmation to settle our claims within 15 days from the date of this email. Payment by
cheque shall be crossed and made payable to SMRT BUSES LTD.



Audvey Wee | DID : 6556 3521 | FAX:64819221 | Email : audrey@smrt.com.sg | Claims
Department | 6 Ang Mo Kio Street 62 Singapore 569140

& SmRT
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Hsiao Tuna [I.muto!

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:

Attachments:

SMRT Ref : BUS/11/18/7027/AW

AXA Ref : 5LX1324R

Dear Sir/Mdm,

Audrey Woo (Auto Sves/Claims & IA/Claims & |A/Buses) <audrey@smrt.com.sg>
Tuesday, 16 July 2019 12:23 PM

SG AXA Insurance SM Motor Doc (motor.doc@axa.com sg); Admin A; Vivian Lau
[LEKAuto)

Cheng Fel Yuan [Auto Sves/Claims & IA/Claims 8¢ 1A); Balgish Binte Abdul Halil
(Auto Sves/Claims & 1A/Claims & |A/Buses)

LOD to AXA - SMRT Ref : BUS/11/18/7027/AW - Accident involving Double Decker
Bus SG5808S and SLX1324R on 27 Nov 2018 along Jalan Anak Bukit
img-716121015-0001.pdf; SAS2512520.pdf

We claim on behalf of SMRT BUSES LTD, owner of the vehicle registration number SG5808S. Your client's negligent
driving has caused the above accident. As a result, my client has suffered the following losses,

Cost of Repair

$ 5,096.80

Loss of Use (5350 x 3Days)
Double Decker Bus

$1,050.00

LTA Search Fee

57.00

Total

$6,153.80

We enclose the following documents,

s Repair Invoice
GIA Report
LTA Search

-

Survey Report and Bus Photos to be furnished by AXA's appointed surveyor, LKK.

We look forward to your confirmation to settle our claims within 15 days from the date of this email. Payment by
cheque shall be crossed and made payable to SMRT BUSES LTD.

Audvey Wee | DID : 65563521 | FAX:64819221 | Email : audrey@smrt.com.sg | Claims
Department | 6 Ang Mo Kio Street 62 Singapore 569140

& SmRT
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S1UBLAVE 1, #01-25 PAYA UBLINDUSTRIAL PARK, SINGAPORE 408903 TEL © (085) 82563561 FAX : (0651 h1264315

Date: 5 April 2019

WATANABE MIZUKO
341 UPPER BUKIT TIMAH ROAD
#06-12 SINGAPORE 588195

Dear Sir/ Mdm

OUR REF : CC4/ASM18021547/T1hb3

YOURREF :SLX1324R

ACCIDENT INVOLVING SLX 1324R AND SG5808S ALONG JALAN ANAK BUKIT ON
27111/2018

We refer o the above subject matter. We write to inform you that we are the loss adjuster
appointed by your motor insurer, AXA Insurance Singapore Pte Lid to deal with the third

party claim against your policy.

We have received a claim from SMRT Automotive Services Pte Ltd acting on behalf of
the owner of SG 5808S against your motor insurance policy.

Based on the accident report and accident scenario, liability is down against us. We will
therefore proceed to negotiate for an amicable settlement with the Third Party.

Please be informed that your No Claim Discount (NCD) may be affected as a result of the
claim against your policy.

We shall proceed to deal wilh the claim(s) subject to the merits of the case and according
to the rights afforded under the policy. Should you not be seeking the protection of your
policy and seek to take conduct of third party claim(s) arising from this incident, at your
own cost and defence, please reply to us within 10 days from the date of this letter, You
intent must be formally expressed to us and acknowledged by us.

Your full co-operation in the handling of the claim Is required and kindly submit the

following to vicalpeh@lkkauto.com within 10 days if not provided at our reporting
centre. The list below is not all inclusive and further document may be required:

» Police report, Police Investigation result, appeal against the Traffic Police offence
and status (if any)

Driver's driving license or foreign driving license (if any)

Coloured photographs of accident scene (if any)

Coloured photographs of damage to all vehicles involved (If any)

Video footage of accident (if any)

Statement and/or police report from independent witness(es) (if any)

If you or your passenger(s) are filing a claim against any of the involved Third
Party(s), you are lo keep us informed of your legal representative(s) and the
status of the claim

. & @ & = @



51 L AVE 1, #01-25 PAYA UBEINDUSTRIAL PARK.SINGAPURE 408950 TEL : (065) 62563561 FAN : 1i5) 62364815

To protect your interest(s) in the handling of this claim, please do not discuss liability with
any of the Third Party(s) and/or their legal representatives, or make any compromise or
settlement without our prior knowledge and consent.

This letter should not be regarded as a waiver by AXA of their rights to repudiate any
claim because of any breach of policy terms and conditions you and/or your authorised
driver may have committed.

In the event of receiving and handling of any third party injury claim(s), AXA shall keep
you informed of the final indemnity upon conclusion of the matter(s).

If you need any clarification, please do not hesitate to contact us at 6749 5792 or email us
at vicalpeh@lkkauto.com

Please quote the claim reference when you contact us that we can assist you more
effectively.

Yours sincerely,

i
1

=

Chan Jia Le

Case Handler

DID: 6748 5792

FAX: B741 4108

EMAIL: vicalpeh@Ilkkauto.com

Cc  AXA Insurance Singapore Pte Lid
(Motor Claims Dept)



AUTHORISATION TO ACT

I/We, SMRT BUSES LTD (“the third party claimant”) of & ANG MO KIO STREET 62
(851569140 (address), owner of SG S808S (vehicle no.) hercby authorize SMRT
AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES PTE LTD (“the workshop™) to act for me with respect to my
claim for repair costs and/or rental and/or loss of use (“claim™) for my vehicle no. §G 58088
that was damaged pursuant to the sccident which occurred on 27/11/2018 (date) along
JALAN ANAK BUKIT BEFORE BS: 42109 (location) involving vehicle no/s SLX 1324R

{“the sccident™).

I further authorize the workshop to setile my above mentioned claim in a manner that they
deem fit and the workshop is further authorized to receive payment further to settlement of
my elaim with payment cheque/s being made in favour of SMRT BUSES LTD.

I further scknowledge that any settlement the workshop may reach on my behalf is on a
without prejudice and without admission of liability basis insofar as the driverfownerfinsurers
of the other vehicle/s is concerned.

Signed by “the third party claimant” Signed by “the workshop™
{with chop if applicable) {with chop)



PN sver rep: Bus/il | 18 /7027 [A=D

AXA THIRD PARTY DIRECT SETTLEMENT

Vehide Na: SLX 1324R (Insd veh]
50 58085 (TP veh) Model: MAN ABS
Date of Accident/ Time: 2712018
Flegair Estimate (51 5,3 . 0
Firal Repair Cost ‘% E5098.80
Lossof Use T 825,00 3 days ol 5276 00per day
Reamtal (if any) 1] —_— days at § per day
LTA / GLA Search Fee ] 7.00
Qthers: 15
15
Fimal Settlement Sum 15 £,928,80
Payee Name : SMRT BUSES LTD. ==
1% Third Party Workshop GIA Registered? [x] YES [ | WD (Kndly indicate below]
{
Al For Nen GIA Registered Workshop: Agreed Liability %)
B) For GIA Registered Workshop: BOLA Applicable: Yes/fee= BOLA Scenarie Noo 27
BOLA Liabilty: _ 100 %) Asseased Liability ("] %]
* Assessed Liahility to be fitled anly for chain colisions and for roses where BOLA does nat appfy.
Remarke
NOTE:

1. PLEASE ENPRESSLY RESERVE YOUR CLIENT'S RIGHTS IF 50 REQUIRED IN THIS SETTLEMENT DOTUMENT.
THIS SETTLEMENT 1S ON A WITHOUT PREJUDICE BASIS AND SHOULD NOT CONSTRUED AS AN ADMISSION OF

LIABILITY ON AXA AND THEIR CLIENT/TORTFEASOR IN ANY MANNER WHATSOEVER.
1 AXA RESERVES THEIR RIGHTS UNDER THE POLICY TERMS & CONDITIONS AS WELL AS THEIR RIGHTS IN LAW,

Only applicable to rental claim - All document sre 1o be submitted with this settlement confirmation. I the event, rental
agreement / invoices are not recelved within 7 days of this signed confirmatian, we will automatically revert to loss of use dalm
per the NIMA rates

We/l confirmed that this is & full and final settiement that we snd or our clent have/had/has against you (AXA and their
palicyholder) driver inrtfeasor) for amy snd all losses [past/present/future) arising from this accident.

SMR)

5
B D
o 2 /-?Gf n%f?) o Date ) 5‘?13 2o I_?
2
w W)

Signature of AXA's surveyor/frepresentativee___~"
Name of AXA"s surveyor [Representative
Dale:

AXA insurance Pte Lid ([Comparry Reg. Mo 199903513M)
B Shenton Way F14-01 AXA Tower Singapore DGEE11
AXA Customer Centre 801-21/22
Telephone: <65 GBB0 4805 - pxm.comag



@ SmRr
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SMRT Automotive Sasvices FPte Ltd

251 Porth Bridge Road Bingapore 175102
Tel; &5 3311000 Fax: &3 EIJ40247

Tax Invoice

ElV
Customer Code: 3000066 “?'-E'G Eo G5T Reg No. : MR-8500001-7
s A‘H CRN : 1990042802
SMRT BOSES LTD 5; Invoice Mo. : IV120700242
- it Date : 10.07.201%
Block Unit > Vehicle No. : SG5808S
STREET 62 & Your Ref Mo. : BUS/11/18/7027
& ANG MO KIO Our Bef No. : 24099123
SINGAPORE 589140 Terms : 30 Days
Description Qey Unit Add / {Discount) Amount
Coat & Amount

Parts
FAP REAR BUMPER 1.00 51857.00 10.00 $ 185.70 8 1671.30
FRP REAR HEADLAMP COVER N5 1.00 5§ 975.00 10.00 5 97.50 -] 877.50

Sub-Total $ 2548.80
Labour
TO REMOVE & IMSTALL ALL ABOVE ITEMS 1.00 51060.00 0.00 5 0.00 2 1060.00
AND REPAIR OTHERS DAMAGED AFFECTED
AREAS.
Othars
PFROVIDE LABOUR AND MATERIAL TO 1.00 & 528.00 0.00 8 0.00 ] 528.00
FUTTY AND RESPRAY ABOVE REPAIR
ITEMS
AOVERTISEMENT STICKER 1.00 § 960.0D 0.00 -] 0.00 5 560.00

GRAND TOTAL -] 5,096.80

fremark :

Make/Model : MAN AR5
Aocident Date : 27.11.2018

¥.B. Faymsnt by chague should be crossed and

sads payabls to 'EMET Autcactive Ssrvices Pts Ltd®,

Fo recaipt will be ifssusd unless reguested.

YA

Authorised Signature
for SMRT Automotive Services Pte Ltd

Fage 1/1

E. 8§ 0.E



"MIFAMITR Walleds Hidh

Enquire Transaction History

Trantaction History Details

Log Date/Timae: 2B Nov 2018/ 16:15:11

At Type ishicle Transaction Amaount: 57AR

Aszet |Dx SLX1324R

Transaction Type: 18.32 insurance Enguiry (GIRD Payment] Channel: External Agency

User 1D ESASBAHO - BALQISH BINTE ABDUL Business Transaction 2010112016151 1454145
HALIL Reference Noc

Search Date / Time: 27 Mov 2018 08:30:00

Insurance Comparey: AXA INSURANCE PTELTD

Information displayed is correct as at the log date and time

Enquire Related Logs Back to List

MITESAY T LA GOV, BOQIIS Wi BENOMI TRADAGENCY | MLOG S MU | IVIN_ILST 1auivs e §

1
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LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1#01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408833
TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315
Reg. No: 19960718BR GST Reg MNo. 19-0807188-R

Affillatod to Fodoratlon Internationals Des Experts En Automoblle

AXA INSURANCE PTE LTD Ref CC4/ASM1B021547/T1pb3g2
b i oun: mavare [
ATTN'JAS TAN Code: ASM
n i Policy Particulars :- THIRD PARTY CLAIM
Insured Veh. SLX 1324R Veh. Inspected 56 58085
Policy No. VA1/GA342025 Coverage ($) 0.00
Claim No. SBMO14JT Excess (§) 0.00
Assign From Assign Date 28/112018
2. Vehicle Particulars & Condition
Make & Model MAN ABS c.c 10518
Engine No, HIDDEN Year of Reg. 2017
Chassis No. WMAASSZZIGTO03455 Colour MULTI COLOUR
Odometer 115855 Steering IN ORDER
Brakes IN ORDER Meodification NIL
General GOOD
3. | Conditions of Tyres
Size Make Balance
R/H Front Tyre |275/70 R22.5 CONTINENTAL 8 mm
L/H Front Tyre 27570 R22.5 CONTINENTAL 8 mm
R/H Rear Tyre |275/T0R225 (D) CONTINENTAL B/B mm
L/H Rear Tyre |27TST0R225 (D) CONTINENTAL 8/8 mm
4. Description of Damages
THE VEHICLE SUSTAINED DAMAGES AT THE REAR PORTION
DAMAGES SEE DETAILS,
5. | ‘General Information
Accident Date  27/11/2018 Inspection Date 28M1/2018
Survey held at SMRT AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES PTE LTD
B0 WOODLANDS INDUSTRIAL PARK E4 SINGAPORE 757705
5a. | Remarks
A)THE INSPECTION WAS CONDUCTED ON A"WITHOUT PREJUDICE™ BASIS.
B)IN ACCORDANCE TO YOUR INSTRUCTIONS, WE HAVE NOT AUTHORISED REPAIRS.
5b, } Estimate Days of Repair
ESTIMATED NORMAL PERIOD FOR REPAIR 3 Working Days




LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd
e 51 Ubl Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408533
TEL 6256 3581 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg Mo: 168607T188R GST Reg. No. 19-9807198-R Page No.:1 of 1
ADJUSTMENT ON REPAIR COST FOR VEHICLE NO. SG 5808S
aty _ Description of Part Condition | e 8
REPLACEMENT OF PARTS
1|FRP REAR BUMPER (CONSISTENT) CRACKED 1.B57.00 1,857.00
1|FRP REAR HEADLAMP COVER NS {CONSISTENT) CRACKED 875.00 875.00
LESS 10% DISCOUNT -283.20
283200 2,548 80
LABOUR
TO REMOVE & INSTALL ALL ABOVE ITEMS AND REPAIR 1,325.00 1.060.00
OTHERS DAMAGED AFFECTED AREAS.
PROVIDE LABOUR AND MATERIAL TO PUTTY AND B16.00 528.00
RESPRAY ABOVE REPAIR ITEMS
ADVERTISEMENT STICKER 960.00 960,00
2.801.00 2 548.00
GRAND TOTAL 5,733.00 5,096.80
|  RECOMMENDED COST OF REPAIRS TR | il | s.096.80

Report Ref No. CC4/ASM18021547/T1pb3q2

_@9“"'

MOHAMAD TAUFIKH

M.MATAI AMSAE-A

Automotive Assessor

r’ﬂmﬁ

HO LEONG CHUAN

Automotive Assessor

CHECLAIMER OF LIABILITY TO THIRD PARTIES: . Thia Report ls made solely for (e use and benelit of the Cleanl named on (ha iront pegs of this Repont
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